- —

-

¥

Q

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 39

Approved  January 18, 1957

Resolved,

-r}]at the following taxpayers be refunded
the amounts specified because of overpayment of their 1956 taxes to
the City Collector.

Code #12=3)40-925
Nora M. Lucia

76 Carrington Ave,
Providence, R, I.

Amount of 1956 tax $69.30
Amt. paid 11/23/56 A Teller | 69.30
Amt. paid 12/4/56 D Teller v 17.32
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0«L028 ' 17.32

Refund $17.32 to Nora M., Lucia, 78 Carrington Ave., City

Code #13«298-100

Mayflower Land Company

c/o J. B. Nevin

2006 Industrial Trust Bldg.
Providence, R. I.

Amt. of original 1956 tax $2639,01
Amt. abated, Cert, 1P=2 approved 12/6/56 2095.50
Amt. paid 10/24/56 F Teller 2639,01
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=}030 2095,50

Refund $2095.50 to Mayflower Land Company, ¢/o J. B. Nevin
2006 Industrial Trust Bldg., City

Code #06-269-600
Ida Frank

1, Lafayette St.
Pawtucket, R, I,

Amt. of original 1956 tax on plat. 91 lot 543 $305.91
Amt, abated, Cert, 1lP=6 approved 12/6/56 305.91
Amt, paid 10/30/56 L Teller 305.91
Amount overpaid, on plat 91 lot 543, Cert. 0-4031 305.91

Refund $305.91 to Ida Frank, 1l Lafayette St., Pawtucket, R. I.

Code #20-221=731

Cyril J. Turner and wife Esther E,
649 Huntington Ave,

Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $88.11
Amt, abated, Cert, 1P=-30 approved 12/6/56 88.11
Amt, paid 10/10/56 A Teller 88.11
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-4032 " 88.11

Refund $88.11 to Cyril J. Turner and wf. Esther E.
649 Huntington Ave., City



RESOLUTION
. OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




Che @ity of Providenre

. ' STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PaGge___

Code #06=079=925
Raymond Felice
161 Taber Avenue
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $92.40
Amt. abated, Cert. 1P-36 approved 12/6/56 92.440
Amt. paid 10/8/56 L Teller 23.10
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-4033 23.10
Refund $23.10 to Raymond Felice, 161 Taber Ave., City
Code #09«021=«C00
Michel Iapaolo
1401 Wickenden St
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1956 tax , $132.00
Amt, sbated, Cert., 1P=39 approved 12/6/56 19.80
Amt. paid 10/10/56 H Teller 132,00
Amount overpaid, Cert. O«=l03L 19.80
Refund $19,80 to Michel Iapaolo, 101 Wickenden St., City
Code #06-011-920
Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corp.
Robbins Lane
Syosset, L. I., N. Y,
Amount of original 1956 tax $36.30
Amt. abated, Cert, 2P=3 approved 12/6/56 36430
Amt, paid 10/8/56 L Teller 36,30
Amount overpaid, Cert., O«}j035 36.30
Refund $36.30 to Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corp.

. Robbins Lane

Syosset, L., I., N. Y,

Code #15«056«250
0l1ld Colony Wharf Co,
222 Allens Avenue
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $2640.,00 -
Amt, abated, Cert. 2P=10 approved 12/6/56 261,0,00
Amt, paid 10/1L/56 L Teller - 2640,00
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-4036 26140.00

Refund $26l0.00 to 014 Golony Wharf Co., 222 Allens Ave., City

Code #18=305«74L0

David Robin and Ida Robin
88 Moraine St.

Brockton, Mass.

Amount of original 1956 tax $686.07
Amt, abated, Cert., 3P=l approved 12/6/56 686,07
Amt. paid 10/30/56 L Teller 686,07
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=l037 686,07

Refund $686.07 to David Robin and Ida Robin, 88 Moraine St
Brockton, Mass,



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

v

»

I

P



The @ity of lﬁrnuihmw

. STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PacGE

Code #03=105=710
Domenic Capotosto and wife Jean A,
107 Prudencé Avenue
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1956 tax ' $294 .69
Amt. abated, Cert., 3P-27 approved 12/6/56 33,00
Amt. paid 10/23/56 D Teller 294 .69
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-4038 33.00
Refund $33,00 to Domenic Capotosto and wife Jean A,

107 Prudence Ave., City
Code #02-1,18=700
Walter V. Boyle
149 Stanwood St,
Providence, R. I. _
Amount of original 1956 tax $13.20
Amt. abated, Cert., 6P-l approved 12/6/56 8.58
Amt, paid 10/15/56 J Teller 13.20
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=-L 049 8.58
Refund $8,58 to Walter V., Boyle, 149 Stanwood St., City
Code #02-211;=000
Nlcholas Bertone
78 Laurel Hill Ave,
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $22.1ly
Amt. abated, Cert. 6P=11 approved 12/6/56 2241
Amount paid 10/17/56 D Teller 5e60
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=}050 5.60
Refund $5.,60 to Nicholas Bertone, 78 Laurel Hill Ave., City
Code #08-067=900
Paul G. Hanoilan
11l Jewett St.
Providence, R, I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $231,00
Amt. abated, Cert. 6P-33 approved 12/6/56 115,50
Amt. paid 10/3/56-A Teller 231.00
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-=}051 ' 115,50.

Refund $115.50 to Paul G. Hanoian, 11l Jewett St., City

IN CITY COUNCIL

APFIT 2D
JAN 181957

f/ ’ »
/ SR




5 No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

.

ar



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 60

Approved January 18, 1957

Whereas., the late Alexander Addeo, Inspector of
Buildings, as Secretary of the Building Code Revision Committee
from its organization, gave his talents and time during the
several years the Committee undertook the responsibility of
compiling the present Building Ordinance of the City of
Providence, and

WHEREAS, during the deliberations by the several
succeeding Commlittess on Ordinanées of the City Council, Mr.
Addeo, by his reservoir of knowledge, provedinvaluable,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this City Council
does hereby dedicate in his memory, that Building Ordinance
of the City of Providence, approved December 21, 1956, and
further directs the City Clerk to cause the following para-
graph to be incorporated in all future publications and
printings of thls Ordinance:

"Dedicated to the late Alexander Addeo, InSpéctor of
Buildings from May 2, 1932, to March 23, 1956, and Secretary
of the Building Code Revision Committee, whose knowledge,

experience and ¥ision were instrumental in the formulation
of this Code,"

L

IN CITY COUNCIL Afr
JAN 171957 JAN 18 iss/

290800000040




RESOCLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




,‘ 61

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From. l The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
(eorge...Bappas 15.00 Same
Giuseppe Carnevale 47.00 "

Paul Derderian 29.00 "
....... Chara.B.. Mowry. £2.00 "
Catherine H, .
Harry M, Cranston & Wife 40.C0 "
Mary Waithe
Josephus Briggs and 42,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Comrﬁissioners,

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

George Pappas 15.00 Same ‘ Same

Giuseppe Carnevale 47.00 " ' "

Paul Derderian 29.00 1 )

Clara B, Howry 62,00 " n
Catherine H,
Harry M. Cranston & Wife 40.00 " f
MEFFWEItHE -
Josephus Briggs and 42,00 " "

In Ciiy Council, Approved,

Clerk. M ayor.

19 19
Read gnd Passed. , /)
, 742/ ,',/7ﬁﬂw



4

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Constantine G. Isagarakis 45,00 Same
Mary Atanossian 5&.00 "
Mabel Crowe ' 60,00 "
Myrtle A. Mathewson 35.00 | "
Mey... Grekn..... 35,00 ;

Haiganosh Kushigian 65.00 "
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. ' |

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Chair

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Constantine G, Tsagarakis 42.00 Same Same

Mary Atanossian 54,00 n 1

Mabel Crowe 60,00 " ' "

Myrtle A, Mathewson 35.00 ?' n
May Graham 35,00 E "
Haiganosh Kushigian 65,00 " "

In City Council, . Approved,
JAN 17 1957 JAN 181357

19

A N %Zgwéf

Clerk. Mayor.



Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following spect-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Mark..Ea..Collamer 32,00 Same

Maritza

Asadoor Kazarian & Wife 80.C0 "
.Anastasies. Hrisanthopoulos 35..00 "

Mildred E. Franson 46.00 "

Margaret Houston 35.00 "

Ida Pappas 15.00 .

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners, )
/ 4 A b
Chairman. [

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Mark E, Collamer 35.00 Same Same
Wife Maritza
Asadoor Kazarian -and: 80.00 ] "
Anastasios Hrisanthopoulos 35.00 Soon "
Mildred E, Franson 46.00 " "
Margaret Houston 35.00 " "
Ida Pappas _ 15,00 " "
In City Council, Approved,
JAN 17 1957 10 JAN 18 1857

19

}ngjzi;ﬂc)fw //% T W

Clerk. Mayor.



Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
.Bessie. Fotinellis 15..00 Same
Lscar.Olson. M. .Selma 35.00 1

«and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Chaz'rn(zan.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Bessle.. Fotinellis....|. 35.00. Same Same
Oscar Olson &Wf. Selma 35.00 o n

In City Council, Approved,

JAN 17 1957 ; JAN 18 1957 .

Clerk. Mayor.



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. G2
Approved  January 18, 1957

WhereaS, to our personable and distinguished
colleague, Robert J., McOsker, and his charming and devoted
wife was born their second child, a delightful daughter,
affec?}gnately named Clara Ann, “

Z NOW, THEREFORE, the members of this City Council in
an expression of jubilation extend to Councilman and Mrs.

McOsker its most sincere best wishes for a happy and healthy - .-

family relationship.

IN CITY COUNCIL | P PPROVED
JAN 1 71957

JAN 181357

seedeye




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL






